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1  Safety

To ensure proper operation of this device, please read this instruction manual carefully before using the device and keep it for further 
reference.
•	 Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep away from 

children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.
•	 Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
•	 Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
•	 Two 1.5V DC AAA ActivEnergy pre-installed batteries in the alarm.
•	 One non-user replaceable 3V DC CR2032 cell battery pre-installed in the remote.
•	 No parts of the remote are user serviceable. Do not disassemble any part of the remote.
•	 Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
•	 Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 122°F (50°C) or incinerate. Doing so may result in 

injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.
•	 Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
•	 Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or 

rechargeable batteries.
•	 Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used for an extended period of 

time according to local regulations.
•	 Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop 

using the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away from children.
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FCC Information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1.	 This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
2.	 this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

WARNING

	» Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

NOTICE: 

	» This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

	» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
	» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
	» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
	» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-
located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
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2  Product overview
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1.	 Loud 130dB buzzer
2.	 LED indicator
3.	 Arm/Disarm buttons
4.	 Function mode button
5.	 SOS panic alarm button
6.	 Hang loop
7.	 Slide cover

8.	 Battery compartment (2 x AAA ActivEnergy pre-installed 
batteries)

9.	 Magnetic contact sensor
10.	 Clear button
11.	 1 x CR2032 battery (pre-installed in remote)*
12.	 Adhesive mounting tape*
13.	 User Guide*
14.	 Warranty card*

*Not shown

3  Powering On

•	 Remove the battery tab from both alarm and remote before first use.  
•	 Alarm unit uses 2 × AAA batteries (included). 
•	 Remote control uses 1 × CR2032 battery (pre-installed in remote).

PULL
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4  Replacing the batteries

1.	 Slide up the battery cover. 
2.	 Install 2 x AAA batteries (taking note of polarity indicators). 
3.	 Connect remote control (as per below steps) if required.  
4.	 Slide the battery cover back down.

5  Pairing the remote

The first time you set up the Door & window alarm, you may be required to pair the remote.

5.1  To pair a new remote

1 2

Close the coverConnect

LED light

Clear 
button

1.	 Press the “Clear” button on the alarm (LED will flash). 
2.	 Within 5 seconds, press any button on the remote. 
3.	 The alarm will beep to confirm successful pairing. 
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5.2  To remove a remote

•	 Press and hold the Clear button for 8 seconds until the LED turns off. 

Disconnect Close the cover

Press and hold 
for 8 seconds

6   Using the remote control

Arm Press Arm when the door/window is closed. 
If the door is open by more than ½”, the alarm will sound immediately.

Disarm Press Disarm to stop the alarm and disable the alarm/sensor.

SOS Press SOS to trigger an instant siren (30 seconds)

Function Press Function to set alert mode
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7  Alarm modes

Use the Function Button to cycle through 3 alert modes: 

Mode Function Mode select sound

Doorbell Plays a chime when the door or window opens 1 chime

Alarm Loud siren when door opens, silence when close 3 beeps

Reminder  Beeps if door is left open  3 + 3 beeps

Operation

8  Installation guide

8.1  Before you start

•	 Pair the remote and door/window alarm and test functionality. 
•	 Clean the surface of the door/window and frame you plan to mount to. 
•	 Make sure the alarm and magnet align correctly when the door/window is closed. 
•	 The two parts should be placed within ½” of each other.   

8.2  To mount

1.	 Peel off the backing paper from the adhesive tape. 
2.	 Stick the tape to the back of the alarm and magnet. 
3.	 Press firmly onto clean, dry surfaces. 
4.	 Test alignment by opening and closing the door/window.  

Put tape on the back of 
the alarm and magnet

Secure both parts to 
door/ window 1/2” apart
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8.3  Installation tips

1.	 The alarm unit and magnet can be mounted on either the door/window or the surrounding frame (sill). 
2.	 When choosing placement, use the larger, flatter surface for the alarm unit whenever possible for better stability. 
3.	 Ensure both parts are aligned and as close as possible when the door/window is closed (less than ½” apart). 
4.	 Install on the internal side of door and windows only.  
5.	 Check for clearance and ensure that neither part obstructs the door or window when it opens or closes. 
6.	 Clean the mounting surfaces beforehand with alcohol wipes to improve adhesive strength. 
7.	 For recessed doors or windows, use mounting spacers or stacked adhesive pads to bring both components to a similar level. 

Alternatively, the magnet can be recessed into the frame or sill at the user’s discretion, as long as alignment and distance are 
maintained. 

Hinged door Casement window Awning window Sliding door/window

9  Technical Specifications

Power: 		  2 x AAA batteries
Remote Power: 		  1 x CR2032 battery (not-user replaceable)
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10  Battery tips

Low Battery Warning: 
When power is low, the device will beep periodically. 
Replace the AAA batteries in the alarm

11  Troubleshooting

Alarm does not respond to remote Ensure alarm batteries are not depleted
Repeat the pairing process with the remote (see pairing section)

Remote LED doesn’t light up Remote battery may have been depleted. Contact customer support 

False alarm / no alarm  Check alignment between magnet and alarm 
Ensure gap is less than ½” when closed 
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12  Warranty

Please contact our service hotline by phone or e-mail before sending in the device. This allows us to provide support in the event of 
possible operator errors.

12.1  Warranty conditions

Dear Customer,
The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:

Warranty period 1 year from date of purchase.

Costs
Costs: Free repair/exchange or refund.
No transport costs.

Hotline 1-800-372-5715

Phone lines available 24/7

In order to make a claim under the warranty, please send us:
•	 The faulty item with all component parts, the original receipt and the warranty card properly completed.
The warranty does not cover damage caused by:

•	 Accident or unanticipated events (e.g. lightning, water, fire).
•	 Improper use or transport.
•	 Failure to follow the safety and maintenance instructions.
•	 Other improper treatment or modification of the product.
After the expiration of the warranty period, you may wish to have your product repaired at your own expense. You will be notified of 
the repair costs in advance.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state but this warranty is 
not intended to exceed statutory minimum requirements beyond what is included above.
This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising from any implied warranties. The period of warranty can 
only be extended in accordance with applicable law.
Neither the service company nor ALDI will assume any liability for�data or settings stored on any returned product.
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13  Seguridad

Para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento de este dispositivo, lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizarlo y 
consérvelo para futuras consultas.
•	 Retire y recicle inmediatamente o deseche las pilas usadas de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y 

manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños. No elimine las pilas con la basura doméstica ni las incinere.
•	 Incluso las pilas usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la muerte.
•	 Llame a un centro local de control de envenenamiento para obtener información sobre el tratamiento.
•	 Dos pilas AAA ActivEnergy de 1.5 V CC preinstaladas en la alarma.
•	 Una pila de celda CR2032 de 3 V CC no reemplazable por el usuario, preinstalada en el control remoto.
•	 Ninguna parte del control remoto es reparable por el usuario. No desarme ninguna parte del control remoto.
•	 Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse.
•	 No fuerce la descarga ni recarga, no la desarme, no la caliente por encima de 122 °F (50 °C) ni la incinere. 

Hacerlo puede resultar en lesiones debido a escapes, fugas o explosiones que provoquen quemaduras químicas.
•	 Asegúrese de que las pilas estén instaladas correctamente según la polaridad  (+ y -).
•	 No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, de diferentes marcas o tipos de pilas, como pilas alcalinas, de carbono-zinc o 

recargables.
•	 Retire y recicle inmediatamente o deseche las pilas de los equipos que no se utilicen durante un período 

prolongado de tiempo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.
•	 Asegure siempre por completo el compartimento de la pila. Si el compartimento de la pila no cierra bien, deje 

de usar el producto, retire las pilas y manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños.
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Información de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes: 
1.	 Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; y 
2.	 este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un 

funcionamiento no deseado.

ADVERTENCIA

	» Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

NOTICE: 

	» Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la 
parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias 
dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias molestas en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin 
embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias 
molestas en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda 
intentar corregir la interferencia por medio de una o más de las siguientes medidas:

	» Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
	» Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
	» Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito distinto de aquel al que está conectado el receptor.
	» Consulte al distribuidor o un técnico experimentado de radio/televisión para obtener ayuda.

Declaración de la FCC sobre la exposición a la radiación:
Este equipo cumple los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo se debe 
instalar y utilizar a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el emisor y el cuerpo. Este transmisor no debe ubicarse ni utilizarse junto a 
otra antena o transmisor.
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14  Descripción del producto
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1.	 Zumbador fuerte de 130 dB
2.	 Indicador LED
3.	 Botones de armar/desarmar
4.	 Botón de modo de función
5.	 Botón de alarma de pánico SOS
6.	 Anillo para colgar
7.	 Tapa deslizante

8.	 Compartimento de las pilas (2 pilas AAA ActivEnergy 
preinstaladas)

9.	 Sensor de contacto magnético
10.	 Botón de borrar
11.	 1 pila CR2032 (preinstalada en el control remoto)*
12.	 Cinta adhesiva de montaje*
13.	 Guía del usuario*
14.	 Tarjeta de garantía*

*No se muestra

15  Para encender

•	 Quite la lengüeta de la pila tanto de la alarma como del control remoto antes del primer uso.  
•	 La unidad de alarma utiliza 2 pilas AAA (incluidas). 
•	 El control remoto usa 1 pila CR2032 (preinstalada en el control remoto).

PULL
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16  Reemplazo de las pilas

1.	 Deslice hacia arriba la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas. 
2.	 Instale las 2 pilas AAA (teniendo en cuenta los signos de la polaridad).  
3.	 Conecte el control remoto (según los pasos a continuación) si es necesario.  
4.	 Deslice hacia abajo la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas.

17  Emparejamiento del control remoto

La primera vez que configure la alarma de puertas y ventanas, es posible que deba emparejar el control remoto.

17.1  Para emparejar un nuevo control remoto

1 2

Cerrar la tapaConectar

Luz LED

Botón
de borrar

1.	 Presione el botón “Clear” (Borrar) en la alarma (el LED parpadeará). 
2.	 Antes de que pasen 5 segundos, presione cualquier botón del control remoto.  
3.	 La alarma emitirá un pitido para confirmar que el emparejamiento se ha realizado correctamente.
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17.2  Para eliminar un control remoto

•	 Presione y mantenga presionado el botón de borrar durante 8 segundos hasta que el LED se apague.

Desconectar

El LED 

parpadea y 
luego se apaga

Cerrar la tapa

Pulse y 

mantenga 

pulsado durante 

8 segundos

18   Uso del control remoto

Armar Presione Armar cuando la puerta/ventana esté cerrada. 
Si la puerta se abre más de ½”, la alarma sonará inmediatamente.

Desarmar Presione Desarmar para detener la alarma y desactivar la alarma/sensor.

SOS Presione SOS para activar una sirena instantánea (30 segundos)

Función Presione Función para configurar el modo de alerta
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19  Modos de alarma

Utilice el botón de función para alternar entre 3 modos de alerta:

Modo Función Sonido de selección del modo

Timbre Toca una campanilla cuando se abre la puerta o la 
ventana 

 1 campanilla

Alarma Sirena fuerte cuando se abre la puerta, silencio cuando 
se cierra

3 pitidos

Recordatorio Emite un pitido si la puerta se deja abierta 3 + 3 pitidos

20  Guía de instalación

20.1  Antes de empezar

•	 Empareje el control remoto y la alarma de puerta/ventana y pruebe la funcionalidad. 
•	 Limpie la superficie de la puerta/ventana y el marco en el que planea el montaje. 
•	 Asegúrese de que la alarma y el imán estén alineados correctamente cuando la puerta/ventana esté cerrada. 
•	 Las dos partes deben colocarse a menos de ½” una de la otra.   

20.2  Para el montaje

1.	 Quite el papel del reverso de la cinta adhesiva. 
2.	 Pegue la cinta adhesiva en la parte posterior de la alarma y el imán. 
3.	 Presione firmemente sobre superficies limpias y secas. 
4.	 Pruebe la alineación abriendo y cerrando la puerta/ventana.  

Despegue la cinta Coloque cinta adhesiva en 
la parte posterior de la 

alarma y el imán
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20.3  Consejos de instalación

1.	 La unidad de alarma y el imán se pueden montar en la puerta/ventana o en el marco circundante (alféizar). 
2.	 Al elegir la ubicación, utilice la superficie más grande y plana para la unidad de alarma siempre que sea posible para una mejor 

estabilidad. 
3.	 Asegúrese de que ambas partes estén alineadas y lo más cerca posible cuando la puerta/ventana esté cerrada (a menos de ½” 

de distancia). 
4.	 Instale solo en el lado interno de la puerta y las ventanas.  
5.	 Verifique que haya espacio libre y asegúrese de que ninguna pieza obstruya la puerta o ventana cuando se abra o se cierre. 
6.	 Limpie previamente las superficies de montaje con toallitas con alcohol para mejorar la fuerza adhesiva.  
7.	 Para puertas o ventanas empotradas, use espaciadores de montaje o almohadillas adhesivas apiladas para llevar ambos 

componentes a un nivel similar. Alternativamente, el imán se puede empotrar en el marco o en el alféizar a discreción del 
usuario, siempre que se mantenga la alineación y la distancia.

Puerta con bisagras Ventana abatible Ventana de toldo Puerta/ventana de corredera

21  Especificaciones técnicas

Alimentación: 			   2 x pilas AAA
Alimentación del control remoto: 		 1 x pila CR2032  (no reemplazable por el usuario)
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22  Consejos sobre las pilas

Advertencia de pila baja: 
Cuando la energía es baja, el dispositivo emitirá un pitido periódicamente. 
Reemplace las pilas AAA de la alarma o la CR2032 del control remoto según sea necesario.

23  Solución de problemas

La alarma no responde al control remoto Asegúrese de que las baterías de la alarma no estén agotadas  
Repita el proceso de emparejamiento con el control remoto 
(consulte la sección de emparejamiento)

El LED del control remoto no se enciende Es posible que la batería del control remoto se haya agotado. 
Comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

Falsa alarma / sin alarma Compruebe la alineación entre el imán y la alarma 
Asegúrese de que el espacio sea inferior a ½” cuando esté cerrado
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24  Garantía

Por favor, póngase en contacto con nuestra línea directa de atención por teléfono o correo electrónico antes de retornar el producto. 
Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso de posibles errores del operador.

24.1  Condiciones de la garantía

Estimado cliente:
La garantía de ALDI es una garantía completa que le ofrece los siguientes beneficios:

Período de garantía 1 años a partir de la fecha de la compra.

Costos
Costos: Reparación/sustitución gratis o reembolso.
No hay costos de transporte.

Línea directa 1-800-372-5715

Líneas telefónicas disponibles 24/7

Para hacer un reclamo bajo la garantía, por favor envíenos:
•	 El artículo defectuoso junto con todas las piezas, el recibo de compra original y la tarjeta de garantía completada de manera 

apropiada.
La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:

•	 Accidentes o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, rayos, agua, fuego).
•	 Uso o transporte inadecuados.
•	 Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento.
•	 Otro tratamiento o modificación inadecuados del producto.
Después del vencimiento del período de garantía, tiene la posibilidad de mandar a reparar su producto si usted corre con los gastos. 
Se le notificará por adelantado el costo de reparación.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que también tenga otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a 
otro, pero no tiene como fin exceder los requisitos legales mínimos que aquí se incluyen.
Esta garantía no limita la obligación legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier garantía implícita. El período de garantía solo se puede 
extender hasta donde lo permita la ley.
Ni la compañía de servicio ni ALDI asumen ninguna responsabilidad por datos o configuraciones que puedan haberse almacenado en 
cualquier producto retornado.
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